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ZONING NOTICE 

MAY 16th, 2022, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2022-09 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on May 16th, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   Millennium Waterfront Associates II, LP  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  Parcel 05-00-11856-13-6 

(Between 20 Ash St. and 225 Washington St.) 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Specially Planned District 2 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  Millennium Waterfront Associates II, LP 
     201 King of Prussia Rd. – Suite 501 
     Radnor, PA 19087 
           
The petitioner is seeking variances from and/or an appeal of a zoning decision from 
Section 27-1502 and Section 27-1511 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance related to 
the proposal to development the subject property with a residential use.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov




























































  
 
 

ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 15, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-06 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on May 15, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Anthony Hutnyk   
     543 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  543 Colwell Lane  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Anthony Hutnyk  
     543 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
        
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Section 27-1007.1 of the Conshohocken Zoning 
Ordinance to allow for a 432 SF off-street parking area to be located in the front yard of the 
property where off-street parking spaces located between the front wall of the principal structure 
and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 District is not permitted. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGN
400 Fayette Sfieet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken ,PA ly+ZB
Phone (610) 828-t092 Fax (610) SZB-$y2fr

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception l7]Variance

|-lAppuul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
Zoning Code Section 27-1007.1

Application, Z- Jt )\- 0V

Date Submitted:

Date Received: lL,

I

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

543 ColwellLane

4. Applicant'S Name: Anthony Hutnyk

Address: 543 ColwellLane

Phone Number (daytime) 215 630 5784

E_mail Address: anthony.hutnyk@gmait.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerffl Equitable Ownerl;

6. Property Owner: Anthony Hutnyk

Address: 543ColwellLane

Phone Number: 21s 630 5784

E_mail Address: anthony.hutnyk@gmail.com

1

7. LotDimensions: 91'Lx25'w District: BR-1 zoning district



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

NofZ If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any strucfures on the property.

This is a single family twin located at 543 Colwell Lane. The rsquest is to implemont a variance that will alow a
driveway to bo installed at the front of the house and my portion of the olnent shared driveway to have the blacktop
removod and grass installed.

The overall size of my lot is approximately 91 feet long by 25 f€et wide. The only structure (home) is 36 feet by 18
feet. No additional structures are being proposed.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Singls family twin with a drivgway that is NOT sharcd. The proposal requesB an exclusivo drivoway located at the
front ofthe home for residents and guests of 543 Cohflell Lane.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Single family twin with a shared drivoway. I am proposing the following:

1. Remove blacktop from rear of property (21 feet by 12 foeo and reptace with grass
2. lnstall a front driveway (27 f6et by 16 feet) and apron a tha front of pn perty (facing Cotw6 )
3. Move the solar light appoximately 10 feet toward sixth avenue

Yes

N/A

9

2



Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Th6re have be€n documented incidents where vehicles have been parked in a manner that prohibitod me leaving
the property. Vohicles have blocked the 6gr6ss, with no way of knowing wh6re the owner of said v€hicle was
located. This issue is with both commercial (UPS, applianco delivories, movers, construction, etc) and private
vehicles. Pictures of vohicies blocking the driveway are attached to this submission.

Furthermore, the borough has mado exceptions for a drivoway in the front of th6 home recenUy. Homes with the
following addresses have had driveways installed within the last 4 years:
444 West 6th Avenue
445 West 6th Avenue

This will not impact street parking as streot parking is prohibitad on this portion of Colwell Lane

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: Cunontly the property has a shared driveway

and ths proposal is to allow a drivoway at the front oI 543 Colwell Lane

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
There is a restriction (Zoning Code Section 27-1007.1in zoning district BR-1) that does not allow a driveway to
be addod to the front of the home. I am proposing this variance to allow a driveway since there are homes in

the boough that have had driveways installed in the front of the home within the last fours and withing sevsral
hundred feet within my home.

How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

12.

14

C

neishborhood.
My neighbors at 541 Colwoll Lane have a driveway that allows ogress to Colwell Lane. The following nsw
homes have also received an excaption: 444 West 6th Avenue and 445 Wost 6th Avenue.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
This varianca will relivs other vshicles from blocking residents and guosts at 543 Colwell Lane from lsaving
entering the poperty. This will also allow a seamless egress exporience in an €mergency.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Zoning Code Soction 27-1007.1(BR-1 zoning district)

J



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination

My neighbors at 541 Colwell Lane have a driveway that allows egress to Colwelt Lane. The foltowing new
homes have also received an axception: 444 West 6th Avenue and 44S W6st 6th Avenue.

There is no impact to stroeupublic parking as thero is no streeupublic parking on this portion of Colwall Lans.

Vehiclas have blocked th6 egress, with no way of knowing where the owner of said vehicle was located. This
issue is with both commercial (UPS, appliance deliverics, movers, construction, etc) and private yehicles.

15 If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section-

a.

N/A

Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

N/A

1.6. If the applicant is being represented by an attomey, please provide the following
information.

a Attorney'
" 
Nr*.r N/A

b. Address: N/A

Phone Number: N/A

c

c

4

d. E-mail Add"""*r N/A



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

APP

I.egul

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

An-i I 2ocl"l.r

otary

(Sual)

4

3

l3*L day of

Mv

,l0O Feyette Sfcet, Suite 200 | Conrhohockcn, PA 19428 | Phone: (510) 828- 1092 | F.x: (610) 828- 0920l*"8.r{.conrhohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIGN
4{D Fayettc Shcct, Suite 2O0, Conshohockcn, PA 1!N28

Phone (610) 82&109 Fax (610) 828rym

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted tr Application Denied tr

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDEROF THE ZOMNG HEARING BOARD

Yes No

tr

DATEOFORDER:

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

!
tr

400 Fayett€ SEe€t, Suite 200 | Conshohoclen, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828- 1092 | Fex: (610) 828- 09201 w.onshohocL€np..org
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Date:  May 2, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  543 Colwell Lane – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
543 Colwell Lane is an existing single-family semi-detached (twin) dwelling located within the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The 1,932 SF property was part of a subdivision and land 
development application in 1992 with the existing dwelling constructed in 1993. The site is fronted by 
Colwell Lane to the west; a shared private access drive off of West 6th Avenue and two (2) off-street 
parking spaces located to the rear of the property to the east; and residential properties also located 
within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
Current Request:   
 
Pursuant to a building permit application submission and in accordance with the zoning application, the 
Applicant, Anthony J. Hutnyk, is proposing to construct a new driveway apron off of Colwell Lane, and 
a 16 ft wide x 27 ft long (432 SF) off-street parking area located in the front lawn area adjacent the existing 
walkway leading to the existing dwelling. The Applicant is also proposing to remove a 12 ft wide x 21 ft 
long (252 SF) portion of existing asphalt pavement located to the rear of the dwelling which currently 
serves as an existing off-street parking space for the property and convert this portion of the site to grass 
lawn area. The Applicant is seeking a variance from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section 
§27-1007.1 to allow for an off-street parking area to be located between the front wall of the existing 
dwelling and the curb off of Colwell Lane.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per the zoning Application, the Applicant is proposing a 432 SF off-street parking area located between 
the front of the existing dwelling and the street and removal of 252 SF of existing off-street parking area 
located to the rear of the property. There will be a net increase in the impervious coverage on the site 
from approximately 44% to 49%, not including the off-street impervious area that is permitted to be 
excluded from the total impervious coverage for the site in accordance with the Conshohocken Borough’s 
Zoning Code section §27-1005.G.  The resulting impervious coverage at approximately 49% for the site 
will be in compliance with the maximum permitted impervious coverage of 60% within the BR-1 zoning 
district.  
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May 2, 2023    Page 2 
543 Colwell Lane                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
In accordance with the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-2002, two (2) off-street parking 
spaces is required for the single-family semi-detached dwelling. However, in accordance with the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Section §27-1007.1, there shall be no parking lots or required off-
street parking spaces permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street 
toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 zoning district. Since the Applicant is proposing to 
construct a new off-street parking area located between the front wall of the existing principal dwelling 
and the curb of Colwell Lane, the Applicant would be required to obtain a variance from Conshohocken 
Borough Zoning Code Section §27-1007.1 to permit a 432 SF off-street parking area located in the front 
yard of the property, whereas the parking area is prohibited by the zoning code in the BR-1 zoning 
district. 
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